## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

٩

**S. CT. NO. 1999-60** DCA NO. 98-2037

MARIO VENERO Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA Appellee.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT

## **RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General** Tallahassee, Florida

FILED DEBBIE CAUSSEAUX

FEB 1 4 2000

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

171

8Y\_\_\_\_

**FREDERICKA SANDS** 

Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0894620 Department of Legal Affairs 444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950 Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 377-5441-voice (305) 377-5655-fax

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

۲

۳

INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3
ISSUES ON APPEAL
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 6
ARGUMENTS
I PETITIONER VENERO DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE "GORT STATUTE", §775.084(1)(c), FLORIDA STATUTES
II THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE
III THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS SENTENCING OF THE   DEFENDANT. 12
IV THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS ON THE DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO CALL "MARLENE" WAS NOT ERROR WHERE DEFENSE THEORY THAT POLICE PLANTED EVIDENCE RAISED IMPLICATION THAT IF WITNESS HAD BEEN CALLED TO TESTIFY SHE WOULD HAVE DONE SO IN A MANNER FAVORABLE TO THE DEFENDANT'S THEORY OF THE CASE
CONCLUSION 16
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

r t

Salters v. State,	731 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 8
Scott v. State,	721 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)
State v. Coron,	411 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 3d DCA. 1982)
<u>State v. Craft</u> ,	685 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1996) 13
State v. In Inter	r <u>est of M.A.D.,</u> 721 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3 DCA 1998)
State y. Johnso	<u>n,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) 8
State v. Maxwe	<u>ell,</u> 682 So. 2d 83 (Fla.1996) 13
State v. Presley	, 458 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)
<u>Thomas v. Stat</u>	<u>e,</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D2135,(Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 12
<u>Thompson v. S</u>	<u>tate,</u> 708 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 3
<u>Thompson v. S</u>	<u>tate,</u> No. 92831 (Fla. Dec. 22, 1999)

775.084(1)(c)	4
775.084(4)(c), Fla. Stat 12,1	4
790.01(2) 1	3
790.23(1) 1	
	4
Ia. Const. article III, section 6	8
